
Tracking Number: 19080033 

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
On-Call Guardrail Repair and Replacement Services 

NDOT Contract No. QH1804 
MOU033 

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 
Renewal 

Garcia-Chicoine Enterprises, Inc. 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Garcia-Chicoine Enterprises, Inc., PO Box 
703, Milford, NE  68405 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and the City of Lincoln and Lancaster County (hereinafter 
“Owners”), for the purpose of amending the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) dated October 8, 2018 
executed under City Directorial Order No. 20243, and County Contract C-18-0548, dated September 18, 2018 
for On-Call Guardrail Repair and Replacement Services, MOU033, which is made a part of this amendment by 
this reference.  

WHEREAS, the original term of the MOU is September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2019, with the 
option to renew for five (5) additional one (1) year terms; and  

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the MOU for an additional one (1) year term beginning 
September 1, 2019 through August 31, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln, Transportation and Utilities, for the term of this 
renewal shall not exceed $24,500.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County Engineer for the term of this renewal shall not 
exceed $35,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the MOU under City 
Directorial Order No. 20243 and County Contract C-18-0548, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, 
the parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the MOU for an additional one (1) year term beginning September 1,
2019 through August 31, 2020.

2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln, Transportation and Utilities, for the term of this renewal
shall not exceed $24,500.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln.

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County Engineer for the term of this renewal shall not exceed
$35,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board.

4) All other terms of the MOU, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment shall 
be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, 
successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
City of Lincoln Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page  

C-19-0633





City of Lincoln Signature Page 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
On-Call Guardrail Repair and Replacement Services 

NDOT Contract No. QH1804 
MOU033 

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 
Renewal 

Garcia-Chicoine Enterprises, Inc. 

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

    ATTEST: 

    ___________________________________ 
    City Clerk  

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

__________________________________________ 
Transportation and Utilities Director 

Approved by Directorial Order No._______________ 

dated _____________________________________ 



Lancaster County Signature Page 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
On-Call Guardrail Repair and Replacement Services 

NDOT Contract No. QH1804 
MOU033 

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 
Renewal 

Garcia-Chicoine Enterprises, Inc. 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

Contract Approved as to Form: The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

___________________________________________ 
___________________________________          
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney   ___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

             dated ______________________________________ 

C-19-0633



09/10/2018

UNICO Group, Inc.
1128 Lincoln Mall
Suite 200
Lincoln NE 68508

Dan Virgillito
(402)434-7200 (402)434-7272

dvirgillito@unicogroup.com

Garcia Chicoine Ent.Inc & Midwest Mach & Supply
P O Box 703

Milford NE 68405-0703

Cincinnati Insurance Co. 10677

18/19 gl,au,wc,umb

A EPP0352675 10/01/2018 10/01/2019

1,000,000
500,000
10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

A EBA0352675 10/01/2018 10/01/2019

1,000,000

A EPP0352675 10/01/2018 10/01/2019
5,000,000
5,000,000

A EWC0405048 10/01/2018 10/01/2019
500,000
500,000
500,000

Re: Contract #HH1305, Maintenance and Repair of Guardrails, State of NE. The General Liability and Business Auto Liability policies include
blanket automatic additional insured endorsements that provide additional insured status only when there is a written contract between the
named insured and the certificate holder/entity(ies) that require such status prior to a loss. The Workers Compensation policy includes a
waiver of subrogation endorsement as required by written contract with the named insured prior to a loss.

City of Lincoln Lancaster County
555 So. 10th Street

Lincoln NE 68508

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY



THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
A Stock Insurance Company

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE
PART DECLARATIONS

Attached to and forming part of POLICY NUMBER; EPP 035 26 75

Named Insured is the same as it appears in the Common Policy Declarations

LIMITS OF INSURANCE
EACH OCCURRENCE LIMIT $1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE LI MIT $2,000,000
PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS AGGREGATE LIMIT $ 2,000,000
PERSONALS ADVERTISING INJURY LIMIT $1/000,000

DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU LIMIT
$100,000 limit unless otherwise indicated herein:
MEDICAL EXPENSE LIMIT
$5,000 limit unless otherwise indicated herein:

$ SEE GA233

$ SEE GA233

ANY ONE PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION
ANYONE
PREMISES

ANY ONE PERSON

CLASSIFICATION CODE PREMIUM
NO. BASE

RATE ADVANCE PREMIUM

E-EHCE DEALERS (NE)

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
(KS)

CONTRACTORS -
SUBCONTRACTED WORK (NE)

CONTRACTORS PERMANENT
YARDS (NE)
INCL PROD &ND/OR COMP OP

PENCE ERECTION
CONTRACTORS (NE)

MACHINERY.OR EQOIPMENT
INSTALLATION OR REPAIR
(NE)

STREET OR ROAD
CONSTRUCTION (KS)

STREET OR ROAD
CONSTRUCTION (NE)

LOG. 2 - NE
REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT
pROPERry

GA 532 07 08

A-Area

B • Payroll

C- Gross Saies

D - Units

E - Other

1265103,459,748

91560BXF ANY

91589E862,427
TOTAL COST

91590 BIF ANY

94276 BIP ANY

97222 BIF ANY

S9315 BIP ANY

99315B853/836

47051E2 EACH

EPP 035 26 75

Products /
Completed
Operations

1.103

7.657

.935

7.507

5.308

3.439

2.653

All Other

.615

5.821

3.193

5.796

6.860

2.743

13.224

18.155

35.738

Products /
Completed
Operations

3,816

STA

806

STA

STA

STA

2,265

All Other

2,128

STA

2,754

STA

STA

STA

STA

15,501

71

1 of 2



CLASSIFICATION CODE
NO.

PREMIUM
BASE

RATE ADVANCE PREMIUM

A-Area

B - Payroll

C-Gross Sales

D - Units

E - Other

Products /

Completed
Operations

All Other Products /
Completed
Operations

All Other

INCL PROD AND/OR COMP OP

REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT
PROPERTY
INCL PROD AND/OR GOMP OP

REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT
PROPERTY
INCL PROD AND/OR COKB OP

INJURY OR DAMAGE TO OR
RESULTING FROM YOUR WORK
AND XNJURY OR DAMAGE
RESULTING FROM YOUR
PRODUCT

47051E8 EACH

47051E10 BACH

21589

17.869

9.527

143

95

50

AUTOMATIC ADD. INSURED - 29923
CONTRACTORS OPEKATXON5

3.5% 965

CONTRACTORS BROADENED
COVERAGE

29975 3.5% 965

ADDITIONAL INSURBDS - 29940
OWNER, LESSEE, CONTRACTOR

100

The General Liability Coverage Part is subject to an
annual minimum premium.

TOTAL ANNUAL PREMIUM $ 29,659

FORMS AND / OR ENDORSEMENTS APPLICABLE TO COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILirC COVERAGE PART:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE! POEM
NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDERS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENED
ENDORSEMENTS EDITION 09 17
NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDERS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LXABILITY COVERAGE
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY EXCLUSXONS EDITION 09 17
DEDUCTIBLE LIABILITY INSURANCE
EXCLUSION - CONTRACTORS - PROPBSSIONAL LIABILITY
CONTRACTORS' COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENED ENDORSEMENT
EXCLUSION - ACCESS OR DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL OR PERSONAL
INFORMATION AND DATA-RELATED LIABILITY - WITH LISCTTED BODILY
INJURY EXCEPTION
CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY LIMITATION
EXCLUSION - EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEMS ("EIFS") AND
DIRECT-APPLIED EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEMS ("DEFS") - BROAD E'ORM

WITH SPECIFIED EXCEPTIONS
FUNGI OR BACTERIA EXCLUSION
ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION - YOUR WORK
INJURY OR DAMAGE TO OR RESULTING FROM YOUR WORK AND INJURY OR
DAMAGE RESULTING FROM YOUR PRODUCT
KANSAS CHANGES - TRANSFER OF RIGHTS

GA101
GA4497

GA4499

C80300
C02279
GA233
GA3024

GA353
GA369

OA382
GA4113

GA4315

GA4339KS

12/04
09/17

09/17

01/96
04/13
09/17
05/14

10/01
09/17

03/02
11/99

03/12

07/10

GA 532 07 08 EPP 035 26 75 Page 2 of 2





































THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under (he following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indi-
catecf below.

Endorsement Effective:

10-01-2016

Policy Number:
EBA 035 26 75

Named Insured:

GARCIA-CHICOINE ENTERPRISES INC

Countersigned by:

(Authorized Representative)

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

SECTION 11 - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Cover-
age, I. Who is an Insured is amended to include
as an insured any person or organization with
which you have agreed in a valid written contract
to provide insurance as is afforded by this policy.

Thi$ provision is limited to the scope of the valid
written contract.

This provision does not apply unless the valid
written contract has been executed prior to the
"bodily injury" or "property damage". . •

AA 4171 11 05



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION - AUTO

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indi'
cated below.

Endorsement Effective:

10-01-2016

Policy Number:
EBA 035 26 75

Named Insured:

GARCIA-CHICOINE ENTERPRISES INC

Countersigned by:

(Authorized Representative)

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

1. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
T10NS, A. Loss Conditions, 5. Transfer of
Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us is
amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because

of payments we make for "bodily injury" or
"property damage" arising out of the operation
of a covered "auto" when you have assumed
liability for such "bodily injury" or "property
damage" under an "insured contract", pro-
videcf the "bodily injury" or "property damage"
occurs subsequent to the execution of the "In-
sured contract".

AA 4172 09 09



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITf INSURANCE POLICY

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

(This agreement applies only to the extent thafc you perform work under
a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

If you are required by a written contract or agreement,
which is executed before a loss, to waive your rights of
recovery from others, we agree to waive our rights of
recovery.

This waiver of rights applies to any person or organization
for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract
to furnish this waiver, but shall not be construed to be a
waiver with respect to any other operations in which the
Insured has no contractual interest.

THXS ENDORSEMENT ONLY APPLXES TO POLICIES IN KANSAS WHEN
ALLOWED BY LAW (KSA 16-1801 THRU 16-1807)

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless other-
wise stated,

(The Information below is required onlywhen this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 10-01-2016 Policy No.EWC 040 50 48-00 Endorsement No.

Insured GARCIA CHICOINE ENTERPRISES INC

Insurance Company THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY Premium $XNCL

Countersigned by

WC 00 03 13
©1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance.



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CANCELLATION OR NONRENEWAL BY US
NOTIFICATION TO A DESIGNATED ENTITY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following;

BUSINESSOWNERS PACKAGE POLICY
CLAIMS-MADE EXCESS UABILITlf COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL AUTO COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL UMBRELLA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
DENTIST'S PACKAGE POLICY
ELECTRONIC DATA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
EXCESS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE PART
PRODUCT WITHDRAWAL COVERAGE PART
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PROFESSIONAL UMBRELLA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PROFESSIONAL UMBRELLA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART - CLAIMS'MADE
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLICY

SCHEDULE

Name and mailing address ofperson(s) or organization(s):
CITY OF LINCOLN^LANCASTER COUNTY
555 S10THST
LINCOLN NE 68508

Number of days notice (other than nonpayment of premium): 30

A. If we cancel or nonrenew this policy for any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of
premium we will mail notice to the person or organization shown in the Schedule. We will mail such notice
at least the number of days shown in the Schedule before the effective date of cancellation or nonrenewal.

B. If we cancel this policy for nonpayment of premium, we will mail notice to the person or organization shown
in the Schedule. We will mail such notice at least 10 days before the effective date of cancellation.

C. If notice is mailed, proof of mailing to the mailing address shown in the Schedule will be sufficient proof of
notice.

D. In no event will coverage extend beyond the actual expiration, termination or cancellation of the policy.

IA 4087 09 17


